XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 1 of 9
Product Specification
XW604B10
IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module
Version: 1.0
Date: Nov, 26, 2009
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 2 of 9
Release History
DATE REV Description of Change
2009/11/26 1.0 Initial release
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 3 of 9
XW604B10
IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module
1 Introduction
XB604B10 is an integrated the Ralink RT3070 single-chip 2.4GHz IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R
MAC/Baseband/Radio with USB2.0 interface. XW604B10 fully complies with IEEE802.11n
and IEEE802.11b/g feature rich wireless connectivity at high standards, delivers reliable,
cost-effective, throughput from an extended distance.
2 Features
Interoperable with IEEE802.11b/g/n WLAN.
Reverse direction grant data flow and frame aggregation.
Support 65 Mbps for 20MHz and 150Mbps for 40MHz channel operations.
Wireless multimedia enhancements quality of service support (QoS).
Legacy and high throughput modes.
Multiple BSSID support.
WEP 64/128, WPA, WPA2, TKIP, and AES hardware encryption.
USB 2.0 compliant.
Cisco CCX support.
Low power with advanced power management.
Support for Bluetooth coexistence.
Operating systems – Windows XP 32/64, 2000, Vista 32/64, Linux, Macintosh.
3 Module Photo
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 4 of 9
4 Block Diagram
40MHz
Ralink
RT3070
PA SPDT
USB/+5.0V
Antenna
Connector
10 pin
Header
SST12LP07A
5 General Specifications
         Module Name
XW604B10, Wi-Fi Module
         Product Specification
   WLAN Standard IEEE 802.11b/g/n, 1T1R
   Host interface USB2.0 compatible
   Major Chipset Ralink RT3070
   PID 7030 Product ID. Ralink defined
   VID 8F14 Vendor ID. Ralink defined
   RID 0101 Revision ID. Ralink defined
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 5 of 9
   Dimensions
Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
Length 65 mm
Width 20 mm
Height TBD mm
Weight TBD g
   Antenna Connector Single antenna
         Operating Condition
Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
   Voltage DC 3.15 3.3 3.45 V
   Temperature -10 70 °C
   Storage temperature -20 70 °C
   Humidity Non-Operating 5 80 %
         Electrical Specification
   Frequency Range 2400 – 2472MHz
   Modulation BPSK, QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM, DBPSK, DQPSK, and CCK
   Output power
Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
802.11b Mode 11MHz 15.5 17 18 dBm
802.11g Mode 54MHz 12.5 14 15 dBm
802.11n Mode HT20-MCS7 11.5 13 14 dBm
802.11n Mode HT40-MCS7 11.5 13 14 dBm
   Receiver Sensitivity
Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
802.11b Mode 11Mbps -83 dBm
802.11g Mode 54Mbps -65 dBm
802.11n Mode HT20 MCS7 -64 dBm
802.11n Mode HT40 MCS7 -61 dBm
   Data Rate
Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
802.11b CCK Mode 11, 5.5, 2, 1 Mbps
802.11g OFDM Mode 54, 48, 36, 24, 18, 12, 9, 6 Mbps
802.11n HT20 Mode 800ns GI 65, 58.5, 52, 39, 26, 19.5, 13, 6.5 Mbps
802.11n HT20 Mode 400ns GI 72.2, 65, 57.8, 43.3, 28.9, 21.7, 14.4, 7.2 Mbps
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 6 of 9
802.11n HT40 Mode 800ns GI 135, 121.5, 108, 81, 54, 40.5, 27, 13.5 Mbps
802.11n HT40 Mode 400ns GI 150, 135, 120, 90, 60, 45, 30, 15 Mbps
         Operation Range
   Open Space TBD
   Indoor TBD
         Security
   WEP, TKIP, and AES hardware encryption
         Operating System Compatibility
   Windows XP 32/64
   Windows Vista 32/64
   Windows 7 32/64
6 Absolute Maximum Rating
           Maximum I/O supply voltage +3.6 V
           Maximum RF input level (reference to 50Ohm) +10 dBm
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 7 of 9
7 Power Consumption
Current (3.3V)
Item Description
(mA)
Continue TX B mode 1Mbps 232
Continue TX B mode 11Mbps 233
Continue TX G mode 6Mbps 239
Continue TX G mode 54Mbps 209
Continue TX N mode HT20 MCS0 240
Continue TX N mode HT20 MCS7 208
Continue TX N modeHT40 MCS0 248
Continue TX N modeHT40 MCS7 220
Continue RX B mode 1Mbps 138
Continue RX B mode 11Mbps 138
Continue RX G mode 6Mbps 138
Continue RX G mode 54Mbps 138
Continue RX N mode HT20 MCS0 138
Continue RX N mode HT20 MCS7 138
Continue RX N modeHT40 MCS0 161
Continue RX N modeHT40 MCS7 161
Idle Associated with AP N/A
Idle Unassociated with AP N/A
Radio off Hotkey turn off WiFi radio N/A
Driver disable Disable DUT on device Mgmt 53
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module Page 8 of 9
8 Mechanical Dimensions
The I-PEX connecter is on the bottom side of the PCB.
Pin Definition Type Radio
1 VBUS P USB +5V power supply.
2 GND P Ground.
3 UDM IO USB data minus
4 GND P Ground.
5 UDP IO USB data plus
6 GND P Ground.
7 GND P Ground.
8 GND P Ground.
9 NC  No connect.
10 ACT O LED indicator.
XW604B10 IEEE802.11b/g/n 1T1R USB Module                                Page 9 of 9
9 Connector Pin-out Definitions
If the label of the module wouldn’t be visible after integration in a device, the label
of the device must include “contains FCC ID: RYU-XW604B10 “